COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2017, Legislative Day No. <u>11</u>

Bill No. <u>36-17</u>

Councilmembers Almond, Quirk, Marks, Bevins, Crandell & Jones

By the County Council, June 5, 2017

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Comprehensive Zoning Map Process – Campaign Contributions

FOR the purpose of requiring that Councilmembers may not receive campaign contributions or hold fundraising events during the Comprehensive Zoning Map Process, and generally relating to the Comprehensive Zoning Map Process.

BY adding

Section 32-3-216

Article 32 – Planning, Zoning, and Subdivision Control

Title 3 – Zoning

Subtitle 2 – Zoning Process

Part II – Comprehensive Zoning Map Process

Baltimore County Code, 2015

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from bill. Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

1	SECTION I. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
2	COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the Laws of Baltimore County read as follows:
3	
4	ARTICLE 32 – PLANNING, ZONING, AND SUBDIVISION CONTROL
5	Title 3 – Zoning
6	Subtitle 2 – Zoning Process
7	
8	PART II – COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP PROCESS
9	§ 32-3-216.
10	DURING THE COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP PROCESS FROM SEPTEMBER 1 IN THE
11	YEAR IN WHICH THE TIME FOR FILING ISSUES HAS COMMENCED TO SEPTEMBER
12	16 OF THE FOLLOWING YEAR, AS SET FORTH IN THIS PART II OF THIS SUBTITLE,
13	THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL MAY NOT ACCEPT CAMPAIGN
14	CONTRIBUTIONS, SCHEDULE OR HOLD FUNDRAISING EVENTS, OR SOLICIT
15	CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS OR FUTURE CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS.
16	
17	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by
18	the affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect on July 17, 2017.